

No. 07-1607

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC  
SUBSTANCES CONTROL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CISSELON NICHOLS HURD  
SHELL OIL COMPANY  
One Shell Plaza  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 241-0979

MICHAEL JOHNSON  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD  
& SMITH, LLP  
One Sansome Street  
14th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 362-2580

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 17, 2008

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRYSTAL NIX HINES  
WILLIAM B. ADAMS  
JEFFREY C. BERMAN  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue  
22d Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Proceedings In The District Court .....	6
D. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals.....	8
E. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	9
1. Arranger Liability .....	9
2. Apportionment.....	10
3. Dissent from Denial of Rehearing En Banc .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION ER- RONEOUSLY IMPOSES CERCLA LI- ABILITY FOR ARRANGING FOR THE DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTE UPON CORPORATIONS ENGAGED IN THE MERE SALE AND TRANSPORT OF USEFUL PRODUCTS.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Arranger Liability Should Be Construed Based On The Plain Meaning Of CERCLA's Terms.....	16
B. "Arranged For" Requires Intentional Disposal Of Hazardous Waste .....	18
C. "Disposal" Is Limited To The Discard Of Hazardous Waste, Not The Delivery Of Useful Products .....	21
D. The Terms "Owned or Possessed" Further Limit Arranger Liability And At A Minimum Require Actual Control .....	26
E. Under The Plain Language Of CERCLA, Shell Clearly Did Not "Arrange for the Disposal" Of Hazardous Waste .....	28
II. THE DECISION BELOW ADOPTED AN APPORTIONMENT STANDARD THAT, CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AMOUNTS TO MANDATORY JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY.....	32
A. Congress Rejected Mandatory Joint And Several Liability And Endorsed Application Of Common Law Principles .....	32
B. The Restatement Requires Only A Reasonable Basis For Apportioning Liability.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The District Court Had A Reasonable Basis For Apportioning To Shell At Most 6% Of The Liability .....	44
D. In Disregarding The District Court's Detailed Factual Findings In Support Of Apportionment, The Decision Below Imposes Requirements Well Beyond The Restatement's.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>3550 Stevens Creek Assocs. v. Barclays Bank of Cal.</i> , 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>A&amp;W Smelter &amp; Refiners, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 146 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>AM Int'l, Inc. v. Int'l Forging Equip. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12, 23
<i>Am. Int'l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 1990859 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 31, 2008).....	23
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	52
<i>Amcast Industrial Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	52
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	16
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993).....	37, 39, 42, 50, 52
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	16
<i>Campoine v. Soden</i> , 695 A.2d 1364 (N.J. 1997).....	41
<i>Catellus Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Asarco Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 2003) .....	40
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	17
<i>CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Aerojet-General Corp.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1269 (W.D. Mich. 1991) .....	27
<i>Dayton Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Mineral Prod. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1990) .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dent v. Beazer Materials &amp; Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Edward Hines Lumber Co. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 651 (N.D. Ill. 1988) .....	24
<i>Edward Hines Lumber Co. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15, 18
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	16
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	33
<i>Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Ins. Corp. v. Reeves</i> , 816 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Freeman v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Hill v. Chappel Bros.</i> , 18 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1932) .....	52
<i>Jersey City Redevelopment Auth. v. PPG Indus.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1257 (D.N.J. 1987)..	23
<i>Jordan v. S. Wood Piedmont Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1575 (S.D. Ga. 1992).....	31
<i>Loui v. Oakley</i> , 438 P.2d 393 (Haw. 1968)...	41
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	33
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	37
<i>O'Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville &amp; Denton R.R. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1244 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	23
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. v. Pilgrim Enters. Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2005).....	31
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993) .....	21
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	16
<i>Sauer v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1997).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. A &amp; F Materials Co.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 842 (S.D. Ill. 1984) .....	28
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	38
<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Products, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Gurley</i> , 43 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 37, 38, 40, 50, 53
<i>United States v. Iron Mountain Mines, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1432 (E.D. Cal. 1995) ..	27
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18, 37, 39, 40, 50
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 577 F. Supp. 1326 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	42
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 1983 WL 160587 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 1983) .....	24
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966) .....	37
<i>Woods v. Simpson</i> , 46 F.3d 21 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Zarow-Smith v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 581 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	41

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS &amp; RULES

26 U.S.C. § 4611 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4661 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 4662 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 6903(3) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 6903(34) .....	4, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 9601(29).....	4, 22
42 U.S.C. § 9601(32).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 9607 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	3, 33
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2).....	6, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) .....	43
CERCLA, Pub. L. No. 96-510, 94 Stat. 2767 (1980).....	4, 25
Superfund Amendments & Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499, 100 Stat. 1613 .....	25, 36
40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)(1993) .....	22
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a).....	52

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

126 Cong. Rec. H11,787 (Rep. Florio).....	34
126 Cong. Rec. H11,789 (Rep. Jeffords) .....	34, 35
126 Cong. Rec. S14,964 (Sen. Randolph).....	34, 35
H.R. 7020, 96th Cong., 2d Sess.....	32, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253(I) (1985).....	35, 36
S. 1480, 96th Cong., 2d Sess.....	32, 33
S. Rep. No. 96-848 (1980).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jerry L. Anderson, <i>The Hazardous Waste Land</i> , 13 Va. Env'tl. L.J. 1 (1993).....	42, 43, 44
John S. Applegate & Jan G. Laitos, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW: RCRA, CERCLA, AND THE MANAGEMENT OF HAZARDOUS WASTE (2006).....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lauren E. Passmore, <i>Reintroducing Equal Treatment In The Toxic Litigation Arena: An Exploration Of The Factors Courts Utilize To Divide The Costs Of Environmental Remediation</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1682 (1994) .....	41
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>New Directions in Joint &amp; Several Liability Under CERCLA?</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 299 (1995) .....	43
MERRIAM WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1995) .....	18
Norman J. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (1992) .....	16, 19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 433A .....	7, 36, 37, 38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 433B(2) .....	36, 37
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 875 .....	36
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 881 .....	36, 37
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 26 .....	38
W. Page Keeton, et al., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984) .....	41
